Public Document Pack

::I Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council

Agenda

Safer Neighbourhoods and Active
Communities Scrutiny Board

Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 6.00 pm
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests in matters to be
discussed at the meeting.

3 Additional Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional
items of business to be considered as a matter of

urgency.

4 Green Spaces Annual Report 22/23 and 5-28
Programme of Works Progress 22/23

To consider and comment upon the Green Spaces
Annual Report 22/23 and the Programme of
Works Progress 22/23.

it 009090 ¢

Page 1



5 Playing Pitch Strategy Action Plan and 29 - 34
Prioritisation - Establishment of a Steering
Group

To consider the establishment of a steering group
to support the completion, adoption and
implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy.

6 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 35-40
Communities Scrutiny Action Tracker

To consider and note progress on the
implementation of actions and recommendations.

7 Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work 41 - 58
Programme

Standing item to consider the work programme of
the Board and the Cabinet Forward Plan.

Shokat Lal

Chief Executive
Sandwell Council House
Freeth Street

Oldbury

West Midlands

Distribution

Councillor Fenton (Chair)

Councillors Lewis, Davies, Dhatt, Fisher, Khan, Maycock, Shaeen,
Trumpeter, J Webb, Younis and Brown

Contact: democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

Information about meetings in Sandwell

I3 B § & &

+ )

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk).

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit.

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen
to the discussion.

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be
treated as private and confidential. It is your responsibility to
ensure that any such reports are kept secure. After the
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure
way.

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and
further information will be provided.

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording
or reporting during the public session of the meeting. When
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting — please
ensure they are set to silent.

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit
apologies by contacting Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk)

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings,
councillor details and more are available from our website

Page 3


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

::: Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Report to Safer Neighbourhoods and Active

Communities Scrutiny Board

12 October 2023

Subject: Green Spaces Annual Report 22/23 and
Programme of Works Progress 22/23
Director: Alice Davey

Director Borough Economy

Contact Officer: Matthew Huggins
Assistant Director Borough Economy

1 Recommendations

1.1 That the Board considers and comments upon the Green Spaces Annual
Report 22/23 and the Programme of works progress 22/23.

2 Reasons for Recommendations

2.1 The Green Spaces Strategy 2022 — 25 set out an approach for Cabinet
to approve and publish an annual report and an annual programme of
planned works for green spaces.

2.2 The planned programme of works includes all funding sources, whether
Council funded or externally funded.

2.3 The programme of works are organised by priorities (1 — 3), with a focus
on completing priority 1 works as approved in the Green Spaces
Strategy 2022 — 25. The recommendations for the programme of works
are based on these priorities, with those most impactful on the health
and safety of green space users being the focus.

Pag il

ONE COUNCIL

ONE TEAM




3

How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

Best start in life for children and young people
Play areas and outdoor sports provision is improved.

Strong resilient communities
People have access to quality green spaces

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Context and Key Issues

The overall quality score for Sandwell, taken from the Green Spaces
Audit in 2018, is 34/100 — which is mostly consistent with the previous
two Green Spaces Audits. The Green Spaces Strategy 22 — 25 set out a
plan to focus on improving green spaces with poor or very poor status.

The Council have commissioned improvement plans for 202 green
spaces, 189 of which are now completed. These list all works in the
three priority groups, as well as aspirational improvements for the green
space. Work is now taking place to review these plans in detail, and to
develop a five-year programme of works based on these with options for
consideration by Cabinet in Autumn 2023.

The Green Spaces Strategy 22 — 25 also committed to complete an
annual report, showing the progress against the published programme of
annual works and the objectives set out within the strategy. The annual
report for the municipal year 22/23 is attached in appendix A.

The Green Spaces Annual Report 22/23 shows that 90% of planned
works were completed within the municipal year. Where works have not
yet been completed, this is because of contractor delays or seasonal
based work requirements and will be completed in 23/24. These works
are listed in Appendix Al.

As well as the programme of works, progress has also been made
against Green Spaces Strategy Objectives. These include:

« Opening a new Cabin Snack Shack at the Adventure Playground,
Sandwell Valley.

Opening a new Wagon Coffee Bar at the Forge Mill Farm Play Area
entrance, at Forge Mill Lake.

» Opening a new Café at Dartmouth Park Pavilion.

\‘Q

¥

006000 *

Paget ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




4.6

g

Opening a new Café at West Smethwick Park Pavilion

Completing works on £5.2m of National Lottery Heritage Fund and
SMBC funded improvement works at West Smethwick Park, including
opening a brand-new Pavilion for community use.

Securing £85,000 of levelling up funding for Black Patch Park
improvements, to take place in 23/24.

Securing £1.37m of UKSPF funding for green space improvements at
Forge Mill Farm and The Railer, linked to education and outreach.
The appointment of an education and outreach team and a volunteer
development officer, to support green space improvements.

The launch of an education and outreach offer and classroom visits,
starting with Forge Mill Farm and countryside education.

A new Trees Strategy, with a commitment and funding to inspect and
complete remedial works in red risk areas — which includes all our
green spaces.

A review of allotments provision commissioned and completed, due
for Cabinet decision making process in 23/24.

£156,000 funding secured from English Cricket Board for the
improvement of 12 sites.

Work began on the Sandwell Valley Urban Bike Track, a £630,000
project jointly funded between Sport England, Sandwell Council, and
Birmingham Council.

Completion of a pilot for the Environment Response Team with over
160 green space sites cleared to date. Hot Spot Solutions Team
permanently established to continue this work.

Consultation on Friends Groups Ways of Working and new
agreements in place between groups and the Council, with quarterly
meetings and additional supports.

Built facilities review started on green spaces-built facilities, due for
completion in 23/24.

In relation to improvements in our approach to transparency around
programme of works for 23/24, including feedback from the last Scrutiny
session on the Green Spaces Strat
[...]
 2022, with the West Smethwick Park
Pavilion and Café opened in August. The NLHF and
Sandwell Council funded project has improved
landscape features, conservation, restoration and

refurbishment of heritage features, new outdoor gym
equipment and furniture, play area refurbishments, and
improvements to the Son’s of Rest building. The
project includes a Community Engagement Officer with
a programme of free engagement activities from the
park and pavilion until 2024.

HOT SPOT SOLUTIONS GROUP
The pilot team set up to clean and refresh open spaces
that were littered, fly tipped, and overgrown has
improved over 160 sites so far. The team is now
permanent and supported by a group of senior officers
from across services to tackle open spaces with
multiple issues affecting. The team now includes a
community officer and additional dedicated support
from environmental enforcement.

~ OURHOTSPOT |
'SOLUTIONS GROUP |

NEW CRICKET FUNDING
A £133,000 grant from the English Cricket Board will install and replace numerous
Non-Turf Cricket wickets across various Green Spaces within the Borough. This
project will see the supply of 13 non-turf cricket wickets and also the refurbishment
of the Non-Turf cricket Net at Victoria Park in Smethwick, in place by summer 2023.




Green Spaces Strategy Objectives 22/23 Progress Summary Increase average quality score for green spaces by 10

points, with a clear strategy to achieve ‘good’ by 2030.

These are the objectives set out in the Green Spaces

. . P ~
o Strategy Implementation and Business Plan 22 — 25 4 Y \
Q
«Q 189 Green Space Improvement Plans Completed l ) . . ) |
D e N I New interpretation and signage in all nature
= |‘ : Grounds improvements works completed on 5 reserves and parks with average scores |
o -_ Achieved | , W== inProgress low scoring pargfé::igﬁizggnlty spaces and l Target score improvements for 23/24 for priority |
1 ! | sites with low scores [
1
N e . / |
\_ '\ /
-

Improve accessibility and use of green spaces to t
[...]
Gl iENEElE £ 10,000 Fofe]yiel-1=] Completed Completed Completed 100%
Gym - Tipton Linear Park Tipton Princes End Dutdoor Sports Facilitic 3 X\ Completed Completed Completed Completed 100%
Gym - Langley Park Play Area Oldbury Oldbury Dutdoor Sports Facilitic ESEEEKVIIN Completed Completed Completed Completed 100%
Gym - Haden Hill Park MUGA & Play Area Rowley Regis Cradley Heath and Old Hill DICRRIESIENERITE £ 10,500 FRele]lalEiEn Completed Completed Completed 100%
Gym - Farley Park Playground Tipton Great Bridge Dutdoor Sports Facilitic RPNV Completed Completed Completed Completed 100%
Gym - Brunswick Park Play Area Wednesbury Wednesbury North Dutdoor Sports Facilitic JESR[/K Completed Completed Completed Completed 100%
Gym - Broadwell Park Junior & Toddler Oldbury Oldbury Dutdoor Sports Facilitic 3 pX B Completed Completed Completed Completed 100%
Gym - Barnford Hill Park - Junior & Toddler Oldbury Bristnall Dutdoor Sports Facilitic 3 X0 Completed Completed Completed Completed 100%
£ 72,118 100%



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

::: Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Report to the Safer Neighbourhoods and

Active Communities Scrutiny Board

12 October 2023

Subject: Playing Pitch Strategy Action Plan and
Prioritisation — Establishment of a Steering
Group

Director: Surjit Tour, Director of Law & Governance and
Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer: Robert Marlow, Senior Lead Officer - Sport and
Leisure

robert_marlow@sandwell.gov.uk

Anthony Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer
ant_lloyd@sandwell.gov.uk

1 Recommendations

1.1 That the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny Board
considers the establishment of a Steering Group to support the
completion, adoption and implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy.

2 Reasons for Recommendations

2.1 Playing pitches and outdoor sports facilities play a huge role in improving
the quality of life for residents. These assets directly support organised
physical activity and also provide a range of informal recreational
opportunities and give residents access to local greenspaces.

2.2 Playing pitches — especially natural grass — require substantial resources
to maintain to a good standard. Activities may also need to be restricted
if the playing surface is to be maintained to a good standard. It is critical
that resources are optimised and used to best effect.

0006000 *

Pa@ iR

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM



mailto:robert_marlow@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:ant_lloyd@sandwell.gov.uk

2.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

Member Scrutiny input into the development of the implementation of the
Playing Pitch Strategy will add real value and help to secure an
ambitious but pragmatic approach to meeting residents needs within
available resources. Adoption and advancement of the approved
strategy will also support efforts to secure external funding for pitch
developments / improvements.

How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

Effective governance arrangements support the
delivery of all corporate objectives

23

® €

Context and Key Issues

A Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sport Strategy (PPOSS) has been
commissioned in accordance with Sport England guidance. The Strategy
aims to address the facility needs of all identified sports and should assess
both current and future demand issues — reflecting both population growth
and major regeneration areas. The Strategy should set out realistic
aspirations which are implementable within the Council’s budgetary
position and procurement regime.

The key outputs of the Strategy should be:

e A series of recommendations which provide a strategic framework for
the improvement, maintenance, development and, as appropriate,
rationalisation of the playing pitch and outdoor sport facility stock.

e A series of sport by sport recommendations which provide a strategic
framework for sport led improvements to provision.

e A prioritised area-by-area Action Plan to address key issues on a site-
by-site basis.

The commissioned strategy ta
[...]
aking optimum use of our physical assets alongside ha

a planned approach to development are key to

developing a strong economy.

A connected and accessible Sandwell
Q Outdoor activities — particularly informal recreation

can help support and encourage active travel.

ving

Links to e The planning and provision of green spaces including parks

Terms of and local nature reserves;

Reference e Leisure and tourism opportunities in the borough;
e Community development.

Scoping Anthony Lloyd

undertake | Democratic Services Officer

n by:

Council Alice Davey

Chief Director of Borough Economy

Officer

(or partner

equivalent

):

Existing data available for consideration:

Sport England Guidance
Sandwell Playing Pitch Strategy

Page 34

[ILO: UNCLASSIFIED]



Agenda Iltem 6

"2 Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Safer Neighbourhoods and Active

Communities Scrutiny Board

12 October 2023

Subject: Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities
Scrutiny Action Tracker

Director: Law and Governance
Surjit Tour

Surjir_tour@sandwell.gov.uk
Contact Officer: Alexander Goddard — Scrutiny Lead Officer
Alexander_Goddard@sandwell.gov.uk

1 Recommendations

That the Board considers the items within the recommendations tracker
and notes the progress on their implementation.

2 Reasons for Recommendations
2.1 To facilitate the effective monitoring of progress on responses to and
press with implementation of recommendations made by the Board and

identify where further action is required.

2.2 Effective monitoring of recommendations facilitates the evaluation of the
impact of the scrutiny function overall.

100000 °

Pa@ AR

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM



mailto:Surjir_tour@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Alexander_Goddard@sandwell.gov.uk

3

How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

Best start in life for children
and young people

People live well and age
well

Strong resilient
communities

Quality homes in thriving
neighbourhoods

A strong and inclusive
economy

A connected 
[...]
rd

12 October 2023

Subject: Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work Programme
Director: Law and Governance
Surjit Tour

Surjir_tour@sandwell.gov.uk
Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra

Democratic Services Manager
Suky suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk

1 Recommendations

1.1 That the Board notes the Cabinet Forward Plan, which sets out the
matters programmed to be considered by the Cabinet.

1.2 That the Board notes its work programme, which sets out matters to be
considered by the Board in 2023/24 and considers whether any changes
are required to the programme.

2 Reasons for Recommendations

2.1 A strong and effective work programme underpins the work and
approach of Scrutiny.

2.2 Itis good practice for work programmes to remain fluid, to allow for
scrutiny of new and emerging issues in a timely manner.

2006000 *

Pa@ iR

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM



mailto:Suky_suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

Best start in life for children | The scrutiny function supports

and young people all of the objectives of the
Corporate Plan by seeking to
People live well and age Improve services for the people
well of Sandwell. It does this by
influencing the policies and
Strong resilient decisions made by the Council
communities and other organisations

involved in delivering public
Quality homes in thriving services.
neighbourhoods

A strong and inclusive
economy

A connected and
accessible Sandwell

4 Context and Key Issues

4.1 Scrutiny is a member led and driven function, driven by members’
commitment to improve services and thereby people’s lives.

4.2  An annual work programming event, involving chief officers, executive
members and key partners, was held in June 2023 and all boards
approved their work programmes for 2023/24 at their first meeting of the
municipal year.

4.3 Boards have responsibility for their own work programmes, and it is good
practice to keep them under review, to allow for new and emerging
issues to be scrutinised in 
[...]
 Order 2024

Renewals /
Extensions
Alcohol, Dogs &
Use of BBQs on
public land

Contact Officer:
Tessa Mitchell

Director: Alice
Davey

il

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2023/24

ySafer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities

Jstanding Items:-
e Tracking and Monitoring of Recommendations to the Executive
e Work Programme (including Cabinet Forward Plan)

Meeting Date ltem Presented by
11 July 2023 Borough of Sanctuary Louis Bebb/ Jennifer Collins
Approval of 2023/24 Municipal Year Work Programme Alex Goddard/ John Swann
31 August 2023 | HMOs — Additional Licensing and Article 4 Direction John Baker/ Alison Bishop/ Carl
Mercer
12 September Neighbourhood Partnerships Team Update Manny Sehmbi/ Marcia Sandel-
2023 Massey
Future Provision of Leisure Services Update Ben Percival
Haden Hill Leisure Centre Rebuild Ben Percival
26 September Asset Management Strategy Sarah Ager
2023

00000 *

TIIHJ

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




12 October 2023

Programme of works 22/23 annual review

Matt Huggins

Q'? Playing Pitch Strategy Actions and Implementation — Democratic Services/Rob Marlow
c% Establishment of a Steering Group
Jl
99 November Sandwell Valley Masterplan Update Matt Huggins
2023
7 December Tenant Satisfaction Survey Outcomes Nigel Collumbell
2023
Safer Green Spaces Strategy Matt Huggins
SLT Fees & Charges for January 2024 implementation Ben Percival
11 January 2024 | Heritage Strategy Journey Update Dawn Winter
Boroughwide Public Spaces Protection Order Tessa Mitchell
Allotments Review and Strategy Matt Huggins
February 2024 Green Spaces Strategy 2024/25 and Programme of Works Matt Huggins
(Date TBC) 2024/ 25

Housing Regulation Changes

Phil Deary

"-.
/‘ 3

P

00000 °*

ONE COUNCIL

ONE TEAM




/G abed

14 March 2024 | Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and Adaptations for Nigel Collumbell
Disabled Tenants in Council Housing

Fees & Charges (inc concessions) for LATC / Sandwell Aquatic | Ben Percival

Centre Update

Safer Sandwell Partnership Chief Supt. Maria Fox/Tessa
Mitchell

To be Scheduled

Reports of the Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group on:- (Nigel Collumbell/ Marianne Munro) — (Dependent upon
T+LSG Work Programming — timescales TBC)

e Building Safety Review
e Responsive Repairs & Customer Satisfaction Review

Housing Hub Review (Report of the Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group) - Implementation of Recommendations
Update. — Nigel Collumbell

Playing Pitch Strategy —OCT/ NOV 23 - working group to re-convene (Ben Percival)
- Toincorporate all weather sports facilities (Indoor/ Astroturf). TBC.

Working Group:
- Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy on Adaptations for Disabled Tenants in Council Housing.

Article 4 and Additional Licensing consultation outcomes to be brought before the Board when available
: e £2-0 Sa

i

: QO Yoo V.,
WX AVWY Al AL A

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




8qg abed

Housing Repairs Update — Sarah Ager

Leisure Service Provision Update — 2026 — Ben Percival

Haden Hill Project Update - TBC — Ben Percival

SLT Fees & Charges for January 2024 implementation (Private spotlight session) — Ben Percival

Utilisation of confectionary stands in Sandwell Parks including associated revenues

100600 *

TIII!R

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




	Agenda
	4 Green Spaces Annual Report 22/23 and Programme of Works Progress 22/23
	04a - Appendix A - Green_Spaces_Annual_Report_22.23
	04b - Appendix B - Green_Space_Programme_of_Works_22.23_Progress

	5 Playing Pitch Strategy Action Plan and Prioritisation - Establishment of a Steering Group
	05a - Appendix 1 - Playing Pitch Strategy Steering Group Scope

	6 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny Action Tracker
	06a - Appendix A - Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Recommendations Tracker

	7 Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work Programme
	07a - Appendix A - Cabinet Forward Plan
	07b - Appendix B - SNAC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 6.03 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair), 

Councillors Davies, Dhatt, Fisher, Lewis, Maycock, Webb 
and Younis 
 

Also present: Councillor Padda 
 
Officers: Ben Percival (Assistant Director Borough Economy 

Contracts, Projects, Strategy & Policy), Matt Huggins 
(Assistant Director Green Spaces, Green Services, Events), 
Robert Marlow (Senior Lead Officer), Anthony Lloyd 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Connor Robinson 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
   

64/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Khan, 
Shaeen and Trumpeter. 

  
 

65/21 Declarations of Interest 
 
Minute No. Subject Member Interest 

67/23 Green Spaces Annual 
Report 22/23 and 
Programme of Works 

Councillor 
Fisher 

Chair of aPark 
Friends Group 



Progress 22/23 
  

68/23 Playing Pitch Strategy 
Action Plan and 
Prioritisation - 
Establishment of a 
Steering Group 

Councillor 
Dhatt 

Coach of a 
Children’s 
Football Club in 
Sandwell 

  
  
 

66/21 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to consider. 
  
 

67/21 Green Spaces Annual Report 22/23 and Programme of Works 
Progress 22/23 
 

The Green Spaces Strategy 2022-2025 set out an approach to 
approve and publish both an annual report and an annual 
programme of planned works for green spaces across Sandwell. 
This would ensure that the goal of improving the quality of green 
spaces in the borough remained a priority. 
  
Of the planned works for 2022/2023, 90% had been completed 
within the municipal year. It was highlighted that where works had 
not been completed, the usual cause was contractor delays or 
slippage due to specific seasonal requirements, these works would 
be completed during the 2023/2024 municipal year instead. 
  
In total, 41 play areas had been improved alongside the 
establishment of an additional play area. It was also highlighted 
that nine outdoor gym sites had been refurbished, six swing sets 
had been replaced, seven zip slides had been replaced and 33 
allotment plots had been brought back into use. The pilot team, 
that had been created to refresh open spaces that were littered, fly 
tipped and overgrown, had improved over 160 sites. It was 
confirmed that the team was now permanent which had been 
supported by senior officers across various services to tackle open 
spaces with multiple issues. Members were also updated on the 
completion of the West Smethwick Park Pavilion and Café. 
  
The biggest challenge faced by the Council was the lack of 
resources available to spend on Sandwell’s green spaces. 
Members noted that the annual programme of works allowed the 



Council to be transparent with the public on what works were to be 
prioritised and why certain actions had been planned. The strategic 
approach allowed officers to utilise “quality scores” that helped 
prioritise green spaces that were the most in need of attention. It 
was acknowledged that better communications were required 
between officers and town leads to ensure that members were 
consulted on what works were important to residents in their 
respective areas. Community volunteer days were also theorised 
by officers as ways in which works could be carried out to ensure 
the maintenance and accessibility of local green spaces. 
  
The Board discussed the information it had received and, as a 
result, the following points were made:- 
  
               prioritisation of green space works were based on health and 

safety requirements as well as the funding available; 
               funding, that wasn’t available to the Council, was accessible 

to friends groups for their own usage; 
               volunteer processes, policies and recruitment had been 

improved and work had been carried out on corporate social 
responsibility; 

               contracts with friends groups detailed the exact commitments 
and obligations expected; 

               a steering group would be established in November 2023 to 
help guide the clearance of hotspots that had experienced 
substantial overgrowth within the borough; 

               pitch resurfacing would take place across the borough and 
the timelines of works would be provided to the Board when 
available; 

               there would be a mix of free and paid bookable slots 
depending on the nature of the request; 

               the open bike track was delivered on-time without additional 
costs; 

               theft of park furniture had been experienced across several 
sites which were not due to installation failures but were 
instead due to organised crime; 

               before projects were planned, the views of the local 
community were sought about specific sports to ensure that 
residents were getting the facilities that they wanted; 

               a written briefing on the playzone project would be provided 
to Board members; 

               the introduction of dog washing stations across Sandwell had 
been delayed however, the scheme was being piloted at 
West Smethwick Park; 



               plans were in place for green space and forest schools 
activities for children to begin in 2024; visits to Forge Mill 
Farm would also be on offer. 

  
Lessons had been learned as a result of the establishment of 
Cafes in Sandwell’s parks. It was confirmed that any surplus 
revenue from the sites would be used to fund other green space 
works and any relevant discretionary services. A breakdown of 
green spaces spend by town would also be provided to the Board 
at a later date. 
  
It was noted that although the Council’s green spaces programme 
had been extremely ambitious, 90% of the works had been 
completed which was deemed a great success. Some projects had 
experienced slippage due to an insufficient workforce and 
therefore, local suppliers and other tenderers would also be 
considered for future works. Additionally, work would be 
undertaken to establish a plan to reduce costs and ensure that the 
Council were getting value for money. 

  
 

68/21 Playing Pitch Strategy Action Plan and Prioritisation - 
Establishment of a Steering Group 
 

The new Playing Pitch Strategy, which was to seek approval from 
Cabinet in October 2023, was developed in line with Sport England 
guidance. The strategy would address borough facility 
requirements including areas and sites in need of major 
regeneration as these facilities played an important role in 
maintaining and improving people’s health. As playing pitches 
were costly to maintain, a reliable strategy was necessary to 
optimise resources and set out realistic aspirations. 

  
                  Due to the importance of the strategy, it was highlighted that it 

would be prudent to form a working group to assist the completion, 
adoption and implementation of the playing pitch strategy. 

  
                  Resolved that a Steering Group comprised of Councillors 

Lewis (Chair), Davies, Fisher, Maycock and Khan be 
established to assist with the completion, adoption and 
implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy. 

  
 

69/21 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny 
Action Tracker 



 
The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations it had 
made.  Further updates would be reported to future meetings of 
the Board. 

  
 

70/21 Cabinet Forward Plan and Board Work Programme 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2023 - 24 and received 
the Cabinet Forward Plan.   

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.26 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

